

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HARRISON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PEOPLES GAS, LIGHT AND COKE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Court Of Appeals,  
Sixth Appellate District**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DOUGLAS W. ALEXANDER

*Counsel of Record*

AMY WARR

ALEXANDER DUBOSE &

TOWNSEND LLP

515 Congress Avenue

Suite 2350

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 482-9300

dalexander@adtappellate.com

ROGER TOWNSEND

ALEXANDER DUBOSE &

TOWNSEND LLP

1844 Harvard Street

Houston, Texas 77008

(713) 523-2358

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,

ORSECK, UNTEREINER

& SAUBER LLP

1801 K Street, N.W.

Suite 411

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

KIRK SWINNEY

MCCREARY, VESELKA,

BRAGG & ALLEN, P.C.

700 Jeffrey Way, Suite 100

Round Rock, Texas 78665

(512) 323-3200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Constitutional Question Presented is Important to State Taxing Authorities and Industry Participants Alike.....	11
A. Whether Natural Gas in Storage on an Interstate Pipeline is Immune from State Taxation is Important and Re- curring .....	11
B. The Broader – and Also Recurring – Constitutional Questions Make this Case Even More Important.....	14
1. The “Continuity of Transit” Issue is Important and Recurring.....	14
2. The “Physical-Presence” Issue is Important and Recurring.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Case Warrants Immediate Re- view.....	21
II. The Decision Below is Erroneous.....	21
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Using this Court’s “Continuity of Transit” Analysis to Eclipse the <i>Complete Auto</i> Analysis .....	21
B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Apply- ing <i>Quill</i> ’s “Physical-Presence” Rule to Ad Valorem Property Taxation.....	23
C. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Held that the State Tax at Issue Fails the <i>Complete Auto</i> Test.....	25
1. The Tax is on Property that Has a “Substantial Nexus” with Texas.....	25
2. The Tax is “Fairly Related to the Services Provided by the State” .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

Appendix to Petition

Opinion

(Tex. 6th CA, Sept. 24, 2008).....App. 1

Judgment

(Tex. 6th CA, Sept. 24, 2008).....App. 23

Trial Court’s Findings and Conclusions

(July 24, 2007).....App. 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Final Judgment	
(June 1, 2007).....	App. 46
Order denying petition for review	
(Tex. S. Ct., Mar. 12, 2010) .....	App. 48
Order denying motion for rehearing	
(Tex. S. Ct., Oct. 1, 2010) .....	App. 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Bacon v. Illinois</i> , 227 U.S. 504 (1913).....	22
<i>Carson Petroleum Co. v. Vial</i> , 279 U.S. 95 (1929).....	15, 22
<i>Champlain Realty Co. v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , 260 U.S. 366 (1922).....	15
<i>Coe v. Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	28
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) (1824) .....	9
<i>Hughes Bros. Timber Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 272 U.S. 469 (1926).....	15
<i>In re Assessment of Personal Prop. Taxes Against Mo. Gas Energy</i> , 234 P.3d 938 (Okla. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1685 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indep. Warehouses v. Scheele</i> , 331 U.S. 70 (1947).....	15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	23, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1131 (2007).....	20
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	9
<i>Mich.-Wis. Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954).....	15
<i>Midland Cent. Appraisal Dist. v. BP Am. Production Co.</i> , 282 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App. – Eastland 2010, <i>pet. denied</i> ).....	17, 18
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Blasius</i> , 290 U.S. 1 (1933).....	10, 15, 22
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	19, 24
<i>Peoples Gas, Light, and Coke Co. v. Harrison Cent. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 270 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2008, <i>pet. denied</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	8
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	9
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Tax Code § 11.01 .....	3, 6
Tex. Const., Art. VIII, § 1 .....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	17, 26, 29
Am. Petroleum Inst., <i>Natural Gas Is America's New Frontier</i> 1 (2010), <a href="http://www.api.org/aboutoilgas/NATGAS_111610.pdf">http://www.api.org/aboutoilgas/NATGAS_111610.pdf</a> .....	12
Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n, <i>An Interstate Natural Gas Facility on My Land? What Do I Need to Know?</i> 2 (2010), <a href="http://ferc.gov/for-citizens/citizen-guides/citz-guide-gas.pdf">http://ferc.gov/for-citizens/citizen-guides/citz-guide-gas.pdf</a> .....	12
U.S. Energy Information Admin., Independent Statistics and Analysis, About U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines, Underground Natural Gas Storage, Underground Storage by U.S. Region, <a href="http://www.eia.doe.gov/pub/oil_gas/natural_gas/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/undrgrnd_storage.html">http://www.eia.doe.gov/pub/oil_gas/natural_gas/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/undrgrnd_storage.html</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2010).....	12
